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the circuit court of Burnett county, and to arrange the 
empaneling of petit and grand jury in said county of 
Burnett," is hereby amended so as to read as follows : 
Section 2. The terms of the circuit court in and for When terms to 
said county of Burnett shall be held on the first Mon- 1" held ' 
day of March and on the third Monday of September 
in each year. 	 . 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 10, 1872. 

CHAPTER 7. 

[Published February 15, 1872.] 

AN ACT to prohibit and prevent the carrying of concealed 
weapons. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SitarioN 1. If any person shall go armed with a Carrying of 
concealed dirk, dagger, sword, pistol, or pistols, re- OrocealproarteZ 
volver, slung-shot, brass knuckles, or other offensive 
and dangerous weapon, he shall, on conviction thereof, 
be adjudged guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be 
punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a 
term of not more than two years, or by imprisonment 
in the county jail of the proper county not more than 
twelve months, or by fine not exceeding five hundred 
dollars, together with the costs of prosecution, or by 
both said fine and costs and either of said imprison-
ments; and he may also be required to find sureties 
for keeping the peace and against the further violation 
of this act for a term not exceeding two years: provided, 
that so going armed shall not be deemed a violation of 
this act whenever it shall be made to appear that such 
person had reasonable cause to fear an assault or other 
injury or violence to his person, or to his family or 
property, or to any person under his immediate care 
or custody, or entitled to his protection or assistance, 
or if it be made to appear that his possession of such 
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weapon was for a temporary purpose, and with harmless 
intent 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after 
its passage and publication. 

Approved February 14, 1872. 

Entitled to change of venue. 

CHAPTER 8. 

[Published February 15, 1872.] 

AN ACT to provide for a change of venue in certain cases. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. In any action commenced in justice 
court by summons personally served, if the defendant 
shall appeal from the judgment of the justice to the 
circuit court, such defendant shall be entitled to a 
change of venue of said action to the circuit court of 
the county in which he resides, when it shall appear to 
the satisfaction of the court, by affidavit or otherwise, 
that he was at the time such summons was served upon 
him, and still is, a resident of such county. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after 
its passage. 

Approved February 14, 1872. 

(General terms 
fixed. 

CHAPTER 9. 

[Published February 15, 1872.] 

AN ACT to fix the time for holding terms of the circuit court in 
the tenth judicial circuit. 

Th,e people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The general terms of the circuit court 
for the tenth judicial circuit shall hereafter be held as 


